

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,)	
)	NO. 94418-1
Respondent,)	COA NO. 74333-3-I
)	
vs.)	
)	
OSCAR R. LOPEZ,)	
)	
Petitioner.)	

APPEAL FROM COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

PETITIONER'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF TO
THE WASHINGTON STATE SUPREME COURT

GEORGE P. TREJO, JR.. WSBA 19758
THE TREJO LAW FIRM
701 NO. 1ST STREET, SUITE 100
YAKIMA, WA 98901
(509) 452-7777

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES _____	ii
A. IDENTITY OF THE PETITIONER _____	1
B. ARGUMENT _____	1
I. The Trial Court’s order that defense counsel’s mental illness affected the fairness of the trial is entitled to greater deference than the abuse of discretion standard used by the Court of Appeals _____	1
II. Even if the Sixth Amendment does not protect a criminal defendant’s right to be represented by an attorney who is not suffering from mental illness, the history of the Fourteenth Amendment’s due process clause establishes that it does provide such protection _____	3
III. The Fourteenth Amendment’s due process clause protects Criminal defendants with a right to be presented by an Attorney free of mental illness _____	9
C. CONCLUSION _____	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE _____	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<u>Gideon v. Wainwright, 372 U.S. 335 (1963)</u>	6, 10
<u>Johnson v. Zerbst, 304 U.S. 458 (1938)</u>	5, 6
<u>Lochner v. New York, 198 U.S. 45 (1905)</u>	7
<u>Powell v. Alabama, 287 U.S. 45 (1932)</u>	PASSIM
<u>Smith v. Ylsg, 826 F.2d 872 (9th Cir. 1987)</u>	3
<u>Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 687, 104 (1984)</u>	10
<u>State v. Brent, 30 Wn.2d 286 (1948)</u>	2
<u>State v. Hawkins, 181 Wn.2d 170 (2014)</u>	PASSIM
<u>State v. Wilson, 71 Wn.2d (1967))</u>	1, 2
 OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
<u>Fifth Amendment</u>	3, 5
<u>Fourteenth Amendment</u>	PASSIM
<u>Sixth Amendment</u>	PASSIM
<u>Cooley’s Const. Lim., 8th ed., 700 (1868)</u>	11
<u>Ex parte Riggins, 134 Fed. 404 (1904))</u>	11
<u>Standford Law Review, Essay-“Substantive Due Process as a Two Way Street, Rienzi, May, (2015)</u>	7
<u>Some Kind of Hearing, Henry J. Friendly, 123 U. PA. L.REV. 1267 (1975) University of Pennsylvania Law Review, Vol.123:1267 (1975)</u>	9
<u>2 Story on the Constitution, 4th ed. (1949)</u>	11
